

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ROBERT FRESE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
JOHN M. FORMELLA, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

---

---

JOHN M. FORMELLA  
Attorney General

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI\*  
Solicitor General

SAMUEL R.V. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE

33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 271-3658  
anthony.j.galdieri@doj.nh.gov  
samuel.rv.garland@doj.nh.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

June 8, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Procedural Posture .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
A. The first question presented is foreclosed by a long line of this Court’s precedents, and the petitioner has provided no com- pelling reason for this Court to reconsider those precedents .....	13
B. The second question presented does not implicate any Rule 10 consideration, and instead asks this Court to correct a legal error that does not exist .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	16-19
<i>Boyle v. Dwyer</i> , 172 N.H. 548 (2019) .....	2, 23
<i>Chagnon v. Union-Leader Corp.</i> , 103 N.H. 426 (1961).....	2
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	14
<i>Frese v. Formella</i> , 53 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Frese v. MacDonald</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.N.H. 2021) .....	23, 24
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) ....	1, 2, 11-17, 20
<i>Gottschalk v. State</i> , 75 P.2d 289 (Alaska 1978)....	13, 22-25
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	13, 15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	27
<i>How v. City of Baxter Springs, Kan.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (D. Kan. 2005) .....	24
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	16
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	13-15
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Watkins</i> , 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 1879 (Tex. Civ. App. March 11, 2021) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11, 13-18, 20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Richardson v. Thorpe</i> , 73 N.H. 532 (1906) .....	2
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	16
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971) .....	13
<i>Tharpe v. Lawidjaja</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 743 (W.D. Va. 2014).....	19
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	13
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)....	2, 27
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	i, 1, 2, 11-14, 16-20, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 18
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(4) .....	6
Alaska Stat. § 11.15.310.....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 264:25 .....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 631:3 .....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 644:4, I(c).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 644:11 .....	1, 5, 10-12, 23
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 644:11, I.....	1, 3
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 644:11, II .....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651:2, III.....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651:2, IV(a).....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 106-L:10, I .....	3, 5
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 106-L:10, III .....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 106-L:10, V .....	4
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	22, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	1, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	1, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ann John, et al., <i>Self-Harm, Suicidal Behaviours, and Cyberbullying in Children and Young People: Systematic Review</i> , <i>Journal of Medical Internet Research</i> , Vol. 20, No. 4 (2018) .....	20
Jack Cook, <i>Deepfake Technology: Assessing Se- curity Risk</i> , American University, Washing- ton, D.C., School of International Service (July 27, 2022) .....	19
Jessica Ice, <i>Defamatory Political Deepfakes and the First Amendment</i> , 70 <i>Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev.</i> 417 (2019) .....	19
